Capital work-in-progress  741.8  1,117.8  1,173.6  133.6  551.4

1(C). Goodwill and Intangible assets	 Rs. in million

Gross Block Amortisation Net Block

As at
April 1,

2015

Additions Deductions As at
March 31,

2016

As at
 April 1,

2015

Amortisation/
impairment
for the year

Deductions As at
March 31,

2016

As at
March 31,

2016

Goodwill  17.1  —  —  17.1  —  17.1  —  17.1  —

Software  91.1  7.8  —  98.9  —  53.3  —  53.3  45.6

Total  108.2  7.8  —  116.0  —  70.4  —  70.4  45.6

Notes:

a)	 Buildings include Rs. 0.03 million (Previous Year Rs. 0.03 million) being the value of shares in various co-operative societies.

b) 	� Additions include borrowing costs of Rs. 12.2 million (net of interest income Rs. 0.3 million) [Previous year Rs. 105.5 million
(net of interest income Rs. 26.0 million)] have been included in the additions to the capital work-in-progress.

c) 	 Deduction to capital work-in-progress represents amount recovered from group companies.

d) 	 Deemed cost as defined under Ind AS 101 is calculated as follows:

Rs. in million

Property, plant and equipment Gross block
of assets under
Previous GAAP

Accumulated
depreciation under

Previous GAAP

Deemed cost
recognised

under Ind AS

Freehold land  93.1 —  93.1

Leasehold land  297.9  22.9  275.0
Buildings  3,450.1  648.0  2,802.1
Plant & machinery and computers  15,276.1  5,410.6  9,865.5
Furniture and fixtures  430.9  295.4  135.5
Vehicles  165.2  90.8  74.4
Office equipment  328.0  175.2  152.8
Total  20,041.3  6,642.9  13,398.4

Goodwill and Intangible assets Gross block
of assets under
Previous GAAP

Accumulated
amortisation under

Previous GAAP

Deemed cost
recognised

under Ind AS

Goodwill 68.8 51.7 17.1
Software 205.8 114.7 91.1
Total 274.6 166.4 108.2

Notes to the Financial Statements as at March 31, 2017

82 Annual Report 2016-2017

2.	 Non-current trade receivable
	 (Unsecured, considered good) Rs. in million

March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April 1, 2015

Long-term trade receivables  52.9  44.1  44.1

 52.9  44.1  44.1

3.	 Other financial assets
	 (Unsecured, considered good) Rs. in million

March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April 1, 2015

Refund receivable from government authorities  550.7  461.2  281.9

Security deposits  255.3  231.7  229.8

Derivatives with positive fair values —  133.8  130.7

Loan to employees  1.2  1.7  1.8

[…]

instruments’.

 1,161.2  411.9  325.1

	 The Company has exposure to following risks and how these risks are mitigated:

	 (i)	 Foreign currency risk

		�  The Company is exposed to foreign-currency risks during the normal course of business. These risks are
hedged through a determined strategy employing derivative instruments. Hedging is only employed for
underlying items from the operating business. The risks from the underlying transactions and the derivatives
are constantly monitored. Where the derivatives have a positive value, the Company is exposed to credit risks
from the derivative transactions in the event of non-performance of the other party. To minimise the default risk
on derivatives with the positive market values, transactions are exclusively conducted with credit worthy banks
and partners and are subject to predefined credit limits. The contracting and execution of derivative financial
instruments for hedging purposes are conducted according to internal guidelines and subject to strict control
mechanism.

		�  The sensitivity analysis is conducted by simulating a 10% appreciation/depreciation of the functional currency
against respective other currencies.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

BASF India Limited 93

32.	 Fair value measurement (Continued)

	 (i)	 Foreign currency risk (Continued)

	 	 (a)	 Foreign currency risk exposure:

			   The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period is as follows:
		  Rs. in million

March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 March 31, 2015

Trade payable
USD  7,445.5  7,193.9  6,757.4
AUD  0.2  0.1 —
CHF  0.2  1.3  1.4
EUR  36.1  31.0  26.2
GBP  0.5 —  0.6
JPY  14.5  0.3 —
SEK —  0.2 —
Non-current borrowings
USD  9,105.2  9,255.7  9,522.0
Other current liabilities
USD  1.9 — —
Trade receivables
USD  1,725.2  2,041.8  1,446.6
EUR  11.9  673.7  22.8
THB —  0.2 —
Other current assets
USD  23.2 — —
EUR  1.2 — —
SEK  2.7 — —
Other non-current asset
USD  1.4 — —
CHF  0.6 — —
EUR  0.7 — —
GBP —  1.7 —
Cash and cash equivalents (EEFC account)
USD  111.9 — —

March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016

Forward contracts
USD  14,684.9  14,246.6
EUR —  (634.1)

March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016

Net exposure
USD  6.1  161.2
EUR  22.2  (8.6)
JPY  14.5  0.3
GBP  0.5  (1.7)
AUD  0.2  0.1
CHF  (0.4)  1.3
SEK  (2.7)  0.2

		  (b)	 Sensitivity

			�   The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates by 10%* arises mainly from foreign currency
denominated financial instruments

Currency
March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016

Increase in
profit

Decrease in
profit

Increase in
profit

Decrease in
profit

USD  0.1  (0.1)  16.1  (16.1)
EUR  2.2  (2.2)  1.4  (1.4)
JPY  1.2  (1.2)  0.3  (0.3)

	 * Holding all other variables constant

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

94 Annual Report 2016-2017

32.	 Fair value measurement (Continued)

	 (ii)	 Interest rate risk

		�  Interest rate risk results from changes in prevailing market interest rates, which can cause a change in the
fair value of fixed-rate instruments and changes in the interest payments of the variable-rate instruments.
To hedge interest rate risk mix of variable and fixed instruments is judiciously applied for financing company’s
requirement.

		  (a)	 Interest rate risk exposure

			�   The exposure of Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the year are as follows:

Rs. in million

Weighted
average

[…]

(ii)	 Other financial assets  1,794.6  (1,147.8)  646.8

 	 (f)	 Deferred tax assets (net) — — —

	 (g) 	 Current tax assets (net)  741.1 —  741.1

 	 (h) 	 Other non-current asset  149.6 —  149.6

 	 Total non-current assets  16,977.8  (1,147.8)  15,830.0

2. 	 Current assets

 	 (a) 	 Inventories  9,907.7 —  9,907.7

 	 (b) 	 Financial assets

 		  (i) 	 Trade receivables  9,318.3 —  9,318.3

 		  (ii) 	 Cash and cash equivalents  293.0 —  293.0

 		  (iii) 	�Bank balances other than cash and
cash equivalents  983.9 —  983.9

 		  (iv) 	Other financial assets  243.8 —  243.8

 	 (c) 	 Other current assets  3,950.3  (606.5)  3,343.8

 	 (d) 	 Assets classified as held for sale  4.3 —  4.3

 	 Total current assets  24,701.3  (606.5)  24,094.8

 	 Total assets  41,679.1  (1,754.3)  39,924.8

45.	 First-time adoption of Ind AS (Continued)

110 Annual Report 2016-2017

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

Reconciliation of equity as at the date of transition (April 1, 2015)
		  Rs. in million

 Previous GAAP*  Adjustments  Ind AS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

(a)	 Equity share capital  432.9 —  432.9

(b)	 Other equity  11,187.7  62.1  11,249.8

Total equity  11,620.6  62.1  11,682.8

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

(a)	 Financial liabilities

	 (i)	 Borrowings  9,522.0 —  9,522.0

	 (ii)	 Other financial liabilities  2,000.9  (1,630.7)  370.2

(b)	 Provisions  310.3 —  310.3

(c)	 Other non-current liabilities  280.5 —  280.5

Total non-current liabilities  12,113.7  (1,630.7)  10,483.0

Current liabilities

(a)	 Financial liabilities

	 (i)	 Borrowings  6,480.0 —  6,480.0

	 (ii)	 Trade payables  9,968.0  (21.2)  9,946.8

	 (iii)	 Other financial liabilities  279.1  44.0  323.1

(b)	 Provisions  408.2  (208.5)  199.7

(c)	 Other current liabilities  809.5 —  809.5

Total current liabilities  17,944.8  (185.7)  17,759.1

Total liabilities  30,058.5  (1,816.4)  28,242.0

Total equity and liabilities  41,679.1  (1,754.3)  39,924.8

�* �The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of
this note.

Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2016

Rs. in million

 Previous GAAP*  Adjustments  Ind AS

Assets

1. 	 Non-current assets

 	 (a)	 Property, plant and equipment  13,257.4  (414.3)  12,843.1

	 (b) 	 Capital work-in-progress  551.4 —  551.4

 	 (c) 	 Goodwill — — —

 	 (d) 	 Other intangible assets  45.6 —  45.6

 	 (e) 	 Financial assets

 		  (i) 	 Trade receivable  44.1 —  44.1

 		  (ii) 	 Other financial assets  1,404.4  (576.0)  828.4

 	 (f) 	 Deferred tax assets (net) — — —

[…]

Total equity  11,613.0  (452.9)  11,160.1

	 LIABILITIES

	 Non-current liabilities

	 (a)	 Financial liabilities

		  (i)	 Borrowings  9,255.7 —  9,255.7

		  (ii)	 Other financial liabilities  1,396.4  (1,060.6)  335.8

	 (b)	 Provisions  315.1 —  315.1

	 (c)	 Other non-current liabilities  65.4 —  65.4

	 Total non-current liabilities  11,032.6  (1,060.6)  9,972.0

	 Current liabilities

	 (a)	 Financial liabilities

		  (i)	 Borrowings  4,236.5 —  4,236.5

		  (ii)	 Trade payables  11,198.3  (140.4)  11,057.9

		  (iii)	 Other financial liabilities  354.0  140.5  494.5

	 (b)	 Provisions  385.4  (52.2)  333.2

	 (c)	 Other current liabilities  511.4 —  511.4

	 Total current liabilities  16,685.6  (52.1)  16,633.5

	 Total liabilities  27,718.2  (1,112.7)  26,605.5

	 Total equity and liabilities  39,331.2  (1,565.6)  37,765.6

�* �The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of
this note.

45.	 First-time adoption of Ind AS (Continued)

112 Annual Report 2016-2017

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016

Rs. in million

 Previous GAAP*  Adjustments  Ind AS

Revenue from operations

Sale of products  45,379.8  4,096.1  49,475.9

Sale of services  1,916.8 —  1,916.8

Other operating revenues  175.5 —  175.5

 47,472.1  4,096.1  51,568.2

Other income  29.0 —  29.0

 47,501.1  4,096.1  51,597.2

Expenditure:

Cost of materials consumed  20,321.9  (234.6)  20,087.3

Purchase of traded goods  13,452.8 —  13,452.8

Changes in inventories  982.5 —  982.5

Excise duty —  4,096.1  4,096.1

Employee benefit expenses  3,286.1  (10.3)  3,275.8

Finance costs  1,013.6  467.0  1,480.6

Depreciation and amortisation  1,754.4  (123.5)  1,630.9

Other expenses  8,366.4  249.6  8,616.0

 49,177.7  4,444.3  53,622.0

Loss before exceptional item and tax  (1,676.6)  (348.2)  (2,024.8)

Exceptional item  1,721.1 —  1,721.1

Profit/(Loss) before tax  44.5  (348.2)  (303.7)

Tax expenses:

Current tax (MAT)  30.5  (30.5) —

MAT credit  (30.5)  30.5 —

Income tax for previous periods — — —

— — —

Profit/(Loss) for the period  44.5  (348.2)  (303.7)

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to statement of
profit and loss

Remeasurement (Loss)/Gain of post employment
benefit —  (13.0)  (13.0)

Income tax relating to these items — — —

Other comprehensive income for the year, net
of tax —  (13.0)  (13.0)

Total comprehensive income for the period  44.5  (361.2)  (316.7)

�* �The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of
this note.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

45.	 First-time adoption of Ind AS (Continued)

BASF India Limited 113

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2016 and April 1, 2015

		  Rs. in million

 March 31, 2016  April 1, 2015

Total equity (shareholder's funds) as per previous GAAP  11,613.0  11,620.6

Adjustments:

Proposed dividend including dividend distribution tax  52.1  208.4

[…]

under Para 46A, now being fair valued as mark to market through
Statement of Profit and Loss  (505.2)  (82.9)

Impact of depreciation due to earlier capitalization of exchange
differences under Para 46A, derecognized w.e.f. 1st April, 2015  123.5 —

Effects of measuring financial instruments on trade contracts at fair
value  (120.4)  (60.2)

Others  (2.9)  (3.1)

Total adjustments  (452.9)  62.2

Total equity as per Ind AS  11,160.1  11,682.8

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016
	 Rs. in million

 March 31, 2016

Profit after tax as per previous GAAP  44.5

Adjustments:

Less: Effects of measuring financial instruments at fair value  (482.1)

Less: Impact of depreciation due to earlier capitalization of exchange differences under
Para 46A, derecognized w.e.f. 1st April, 2015  123.5

Add: Remeasurement of post-employment benefit obligations  13.0

Less: Others  (2.6)

Total adjustments  (348.2)

Profit after tax as per Ind AS  (303.7)

Other Comprehensive Income  (13.0)

Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS  (316.7)

Impact of Ind AS adoption on cash flow for the year ended March 31, 2016
	 Rs. in million

 Previous GAAP*  Adjustments  Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities  2,529.3  (540.7)  1,988.6

Net cash flow from investing activities  477.7  1,515.4  1,993.1

Net cash flow from financing activities  (4,252.2)  1.3  (4,250.9)

Net (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (1,245.2)  976.0  (269.2)

Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1, 2015  1,276.3  (983.3)  293.0

Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2016  31.1  (7.3)  23.8

�* �The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of
this note.

45.	 First-time adoption of Ind AS (Continued)

114 Annual Report 2016-2017

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

	 C.	 Notes to first-time adoption
		  1.	 Proposed dividend
			�   Under the previous GAAP, dividend proposed by the board of directors after the balance sheet date but

before the approval of the financial statement were considered to be adjusting events and accordingly
recognised (alongwith related dividend distribution tax) as a liability. Under Ind AS, such dividend are